

**COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

SARA MYERS and STEVE GOLDENBERG,

*Plaintiffs,*

ERIC A. SEIFF, HOWARD GROSSMAN, M.D., SAMUEL C. KLAGSBRUN,  
M.D., TIMOTHY E. QUILL, M.D., JUDITH K. SCHWARTZ, Ph.D., CHARLES  
A. THORNTON, M.D. and END OF LIFE CHOICES NEW YORK,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– against –

ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY-GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Respondent,*

JANET DIFIORE, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF  
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, SANDRA DOORLEY, in her official capacity as  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MONROE COUNTY, KAREN HEGGEN, in her  
official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF SARATOGA COUNTY, ROBERT  
JOHNSON in his official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF BRONX  
COUNTY, and CYRUS R. VANCE, JR. in his official capacity as DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY,

*Defendants.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION**

---

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION

Beth Haroules

Arthur N. Eisenberg

125 Broad Street, 19th Floor

New York, New York 10004

212-607-3300

212-607-3318

February 6, 2017

---

## RULE OF PRACTICE 500.1(f) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The New York Civil Liberties Union (the “NYCLU”) is a non-profit 501(c)(4) organization and does not have subsidiaries or affiliates. The NYCLU is the New York State affiliate of the American Civil Liberties Union.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE OF PRACTICE 500.1(f) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Due Process Clause of the New York State Constitution Protects the Personal Choice of a Mentally Competent, Terminally Ill Individual to Aid in Dying .....	7
A. The Substantive Due Process Clause of Article I, §6 Protects the Fundamental Right of Competent, Terminally Ill New Yorkers to Bodily Integrity and Control Over the Course of Medical Treatment. This Due Process Right Encompasses a Patient’s Right to Choose Aid in Dying, Just as It Encompasses a Patient’s Right to Choose Other End-of-Life Options .....	8
B. Federal Case Law is Not Controlling. ....	12
1. This Court has Long Recognized that the New York State Constitution Protects Individual Rights More Vigorously than does the Federal Constitution. ....	13
2. The Supreme Court’s <i>Glucksberg</i> Analysis is Incompatible with the Court’s More Recent Substantive Due Process Decisions and Reliance upon that Analysis by the Court Below was Error.....	16

C. The State’s Asserted Interests in §§120.30 and 125.15(3) do Not Outweigh the Right of a Terminally Ill, Competent Patient to Choose Aid in Dying under Any Level of Scrutiny but without a Fully Developed Trial Record there can be No Finding that State Interests Prevail over Individual Rights of Autonomy and Dignity.....22

II. The Courts of New York State Have an Obligation to Enforce Constitutional Rights and Cannot Ignore that Obligation by Simply Deferring to the Legislature. ....25

CONCLUSION .....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases**

*Arcara v. Cloud Books*, 68 N.Y.2d 553 (1986).....5,13, 14

*Benson Realty Corp. v. Beame*, 50 N.Y.2d 994 (1980), *appeal dismissed sub nom. Benson Realty Corp. v. Koch*, 449 U.S. 1119 (1981) ..... 25

*Matter of Bezio v. Dorsey*, 21 N.Y.3d 93 (2013).....11

*Bowers v. Hardwick*, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....18, 19, 21

*Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of New York*,  
100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) .....6, 25, 26

*Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l*, 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....17

*Carter v. Canada (Attorney General)*, 2015 SCC 5 (2015) .....23

*Cooper v. Morin*, 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979), *cert. denied*, 446 U.S. 984 (1980) .....7, 14

*Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep’t of Health*,  
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....4, 17, 18

*Delio v. Westchester Cty. Med. Ctr.*, 129 A.D.2d 1 (2d Dep’t 1987).....10

*Matter of Eichner (Fox)*, 73 A.D.2d 431 (2d Dept. 1980), *modified sub nom. Matter of Storar*, 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981).....9

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....20

*Gonzales v. Oregon*, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....16

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....17, 20

*Hernandez v. Robles*, 7 N.Y.3d 33 (2006).....5, 22

<i>Hope v. Perales</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 563 (1994) .....	5, 7, 22
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Janowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marie B.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 352 (1984) .....	7
<i>New York State Assoc. for Retarded Children v. Cuomo</i> , 393 F. Supp. 715 (E.D.N.Y. 1975).....	6
<i>In re O'Connor</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 517 (1988).....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 375 (1987).....	14
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> , 66 N.Y. 2d 417 (1988).....	14
<i>People v. Bing</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 331 (1990).....	14
<i>People v. Caban</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 143 (2005) .....	14
<i>People v. Claudio</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 76 (1993) .....	14
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 88 (2004) .....	25
<i>People v. Pavone</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 629 (2015) .....	14
<i>People v. P.J. Video</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 296 (1986).....	13
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 474 (1992) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7, 17

<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914) .....	8
<i>Sharrock v. Dell Buick-Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 152 (1978) .....	13
<i>Matter of Storar</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981).....	9
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 US 793 (1997).....	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	17

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

N.Y. Constitution Article I, § 6.....	1, <i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law §120.30.....	1, <i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law §125.05(3) .....	7
N.Y. Penal Law §125.15(3) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
N.Y. Public Health Law Article 29-B.....	10
N.Y. Public Health Law Article 29-C .....	10
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2994-b .....	6, 10
N.Y. Surrogate Court Procedures Act Article §1750-b.....	6, 10
McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y, Book 1, Statutes § 150 (c) .....	25

**Other Authorities**

Bellacosa, Joseph W., “A New York State Constitution Touch of Class,” 59 N.Y.S. Bar J. 14 (1987).....	15
Hancock, Stewart, Jr., “The State Constitution, a Criminal Lawyer's First Line of Defense,” 57 Alb. L. Rev. 271 (1993) .....	15

Kaye, Judith S., “Contributions of State Constitutional Law to the Third Century of American Federalism,” 13 Vt. L. Rev. 49 (1988) .....	15
Kaye, Judith S., “Dual Constitutionalism in Practice and Principle,” 61 St. John’s L. Rev. 399 (1987) .....	15
Kaye, Judith S., “Foreword: The Common Law and State Constitutional Law as Full Partners in the Protection of Individual Rights,” 23 Rutgers L. Rev. 727 (1992) .....	15
New York State Task Force on Life and the Law, “When Death is Sought: Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia in the Medical Context” (1994).....	6, 23
Oregon Public Health Authority, <i>Death with Dignity Act Annual Reports</i> , Year 1 (1999) through Year 18 (21015) .....	23
Titone, Vito J., “State Constitutional Interpretation: The Search for an Anchor in a Rough Sea,” 61 St. John’s L. Rev. 431 (1987).....	15
Wachtler, Sol, “Constitutional Rights: Resuming the States' Role,” 15 Intergovernmental Persp. 23 (1989) .....	15
Wachtler, Sol, “Our Constitutions - Alive and Well,” 61 St. John’s L. Rev. 381 (1987) .....	15
Washington State Department of Health’s <i>Death with Dignity Data Reports</i> , Years 2009-2015 .....	24
